Design and Control of Fast Actuators
for Beam Wire Scanners at CERN
Jonathan Emery (CERN)
Acknowledgements to all my BI colleagues working on the Wire Scanner systems
Mechanics, Electronics, Software and Physics teams
25.04.2023
• Developing fast actuators that can operate in the vacuum vessels of accelerators presents challenging engineering
problems in various domains. In addition to vacuum constraints, which in some cases include compatibility with

Proposal discarded by simulation
after 2013
Motion drive independent from high
level software layer
Design and Control of Fast Actuators for BWS at CERN | 25.04.2023 @ PSI | J. Emery
Legacy generation system analysis (3/3)
Vacuum force on actuators with bellows
14
PSB & PS
compensation using 2 bellows
complex mechanism with play and backlash
SPS & LHC linear
compensation with springs (not linear)
compensation with magnetic system possible
on-going -> using frictions (requires more force)
J. Herranz Alvarez “Minimisation of the wire position uncertainties of the new CERN vacuum wire scanner,” Presented 29 Feb 2016, Ph.D. dissertation, Jan. 2016. [2016-HER].
SPS rotary
no compensation
complex mechanism with play
requires bearings on both sides

2007 and in 2020, we installed 17 systems and still working on them (impedance in SPS)
• We achieve a maximum speed ~24 m/s (tangential) with wire precision determination in
the order of 5um.
• Operation/beam study teams feedback is very positive.
• We took the option of building many parts of the system to tailor them for our particular
use and for high performance.
• This in-depth knowledge is now being applied for the LHC design which will most
probably be a linear mechanism to deal with machine impedance challenges
Summary
51Design and Control of Fast Actuators for BWS at CERN | 25.04.2023 @ PSI | J. Emery
Thank you for your attention
Design and Control of Fast Actuators for BWS at CERN | 25.04.2023 @ PSI | J. Emery 52
[2003-RON] F. Roncarolo and al., “Cavity mode related wire breaking of the SPS Wire Scanners and loss measurements of wire materials”, Proceedings of PAC 2003.
[2012-SIR] J.L. Sirvent Blasco, “Design of an optical fibre based angular position sensor for wire scanners complying with ultra-high vacuum, high temperature and radiation conditions
of the CERN´s accelerators”, Master thesis, 2012. https://cds.cern.ch/record/1491608
[2013-KOU] M. Koujili, “Design and construction of a new actuator for the LHC wire scanner”, Ph.D. dissertation, Feb. 2013. https://cds.cern.ch/record/2235683
[2013-EME] J. Emery, “BWS-Review-2013-Emery-Overview of current scanners and technical choices for a new wire scanner”, Review of the New CERN Fast Wirescanner, Apr. 2013.
[2013-SAM] S. Samuelsson, “Mechanical optimisation of a high-precision fast wire scanner at CERN”, Master Thesis, 2013. https://cds.cern.ch/record/1595524
[2014-PIS] E. Piselli and al., “CERN-SPS Wire Scanner Impedance And Wire Heating Studies”, Proceedings of IBIC 2014.
[2014-GRO] C. Grosjean, “Motor and Break Design for the Wire Scanner”, Bachelor thesis, 2014. https://cds.cern.ch/record/2791364
[2015-MAC] M. Macchini, “Motion control design of a PMSM and FPGA implementation for the Beam Wire Scanner at CERN” , Master Thesis, Apr. 2015.
[2016-HER] J. Herranz Alvarez “Minimisation of the wire position uncertainties of the new CERN vacuum wire scanner,” Presented 29 Feb 2016, Ph.D. dissertation, Jan. 2016.
[2017-EME] J. Emery and al., “Design and validation methodology of the control system for a particle beam size measurement instrument at the cern laboratory”, American Control
Conference (ACC), 2017, IEEE, 2017, pp. 4221–4228. doi: /10.23919/ACC.2017.7963604
[2017-VEN]  R. Veness, “Status and Summary of the Impedance Results for the LIU Wire Scanner”, LIU BWS Mechanics Production Readiness Review, Mar. 2017.
[2019-EME] J. Emery and al., “A low fluctuation control strategy for pmsm direct drive system targeting particle beam instrumentation application,” in 2019 IEEE Conference on Control
Technology and Applications (CCTA), IEEE, 2019, pp. 437–443. doi: 10.1109/CCTA.2019.8920688.
[2023-DI] S. Di Carlo and al.,“Commissioning of the LHC Injectors Upgrade fast wire scanners and first experimental results”, NIMA, Volume 1053, August 2023, 168328
References